
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION
AND RESEARCH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES, AND
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC AND
LAND-GRANT UNIVERSITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
ROBERT A. BURGOYNE
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS SHOULD BE RESOLVED WITHOUT DELAY.....	6
A. After Twenty Years Of Litigation, The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided.....	6
B. This Court Should Resolve The Issue Now, Without Forcing Amici’s Members To Endure Yet More Expensive And Protracted Litigation	10
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Ctr. for Family Med. v. United States</i> , No. 05-4049, 2008 WL 3245460 (D.S.D. Aug. 6, 2008).....	6
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 882 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Apfel</i> , 151 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	11
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 557 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 563 F.3d 19 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 02-22715-CIV, 2008 WL 2940669 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2008).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. of Chicago Hosps. v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 37b(a)(1)(E)	13
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)	6
REGULATION:	
26 C.F.R. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education, <i>The ACGME’s Approach to Limit Resident Duty Hours 2007-08</i>	14
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education, <i>Common Program Requirements (2007)</i>	15
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education, <i>Institutional Requirements</i>	13
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education, <i>Memorandum (March 1, 2000)</i>	15
Association of American Medical Colleges, <i>The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections Through 2025 (2008)</i>	16
Douglas M. Mancino & Robert C. Louthian III, <i>Eighth Circuit Again Allows Refund of Medical Residents’ FICA Taxes</i> , 15 Tax’n of Exempts 195 (2004)	7
GAO Report GAO-09-438R (May 4, 2009).....	15
